Finance costs (2,876) (2,621)
Share of profits of associates 134 85

Profit before income tax 8,543 6,688

Income tax expense (2,972) (1,500)

Profit for the period 5,571 5,188
Attributable to:
  Equity holders of the Company 5,321 4,425
  Non-controlling interests 250 763

Earnings per share for profit attributable to
  equity holders of the Company
  — Basic earnings per share (RMB) 0.28 0.30
  — Diluted earnings per share (RMB) 0.28 0.30

Dividends 898 1,875

Summary of Consolidated Total Assets and Total Liabilities

As at 31 December
2010 2009

(As restated)
RMB million RMB million

Total assets 288,221 231,841
Total liabilities 234,709 185,765

Net assets 53,512 46,076

Note:	 Financial information of 2009 was restated. see note2.1 to consolidated financial statements.

Changes in Share Capital and Particulars of Shareholders

Metallurgical Corporation of China Ltd.12

(I)	 CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

(1)	 Table of changes in share

Unit: share

Before change Increase/decrease (+, - ) After change

Number Percentage

Issue of

new shares Bonus issue

Shares

converted from

capital reserve Others Sub-total Number Percentage

(%) (%)

I. Shares subject to selling restrictions

1. State-owned shares 350,000,000 1.83 — — — -3,500,000 -3,500,000 346,500,000 1.82

2. Shares held by state-owned

  legal person

12,389,000,000 64.83 — — — -123,891,500 -123,891,500 12,265,108,500 64.18

3. Other domestic shareholding — — — — — — — — —

Including:	 Shares held by

	   domestic

	   non-state-owned

	   legal person

— — — — — — — — —

	 Shares held by

	   domestic

	   individuals

— — — — — — — — —

4. Foreign shareholding 305,155,000 1.60 — — — -305,155,000 -305,155,000 0 0

Including:	 Shares held by

	   overseas

	   legal person

— — — — — — — — —

	 Shares held by

	   overseas individuals

— — — — — — — — —

II. Shares not subject to

  selling restrictions

1. Renminbi-denominated

  ordinary shares

3,500,000,000 18.32 — — — 127,391,500 127,391,500 3,627,391,500 18.98

2. PRC-listed foreign shares — — — — — — — — —

3. Overseas-listed foreign shares 2,565,845,000 13.42 — — — 305,155,000 305,155,000 2,871,000,000 15.02

4. Others — — — — — — — — —

III. Total number of shares 19,110,000,000 100 — — — 0 0 19,110,000,000 100

132010 Annual Report

Changes in Share Capital and Particulars of Shareholders

(2)	 Changes in shares subject to selling restrictions

Unit: Share

Name of shareholders

Number of

shares subject

to selling

restrictions as at

the beginning of

the year

Released during

the year

Additions during

the year

Number of

shares subject to

selling restrictions

as at the end

of the year

Reason for being subject

to selling restrictions

Date of releasing

selling restrictions

China Metallurgical

  Group Corporation

12,265,108,500 0 0 12,265,108,500 Shares of controlling shareholder

[…]

Consolidation

adjustments
Year ended 31

December 2010
RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

At 31 December 2010
Assets
Non-current assets 70,955 2,180 92 — 73,227
Current assets 214,697 11 774 (488) 214,994

Total assets 285,652 2,191 866 (488) 288,221

Equity
Capital and reserves
Share capital 19,110 — 50 (50) 19,110
Reserves 24,042 1,796 (24) 47 25,861

43,152 1,796 26 (3) 44,971
Non-controlling interests 8,135 403 — 3 8,541

Total equity 51,287 2,199 26 — 53,512

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities 60,548 (8) 3 — 60,543
Current liabilities 173,817 — 837 (488) 174,166

Total liabilities 234,365 (8) 840 (488) 234,709

Total equity and liabilities 285,652 2,191 866 (488) 288,221

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Metallurgical Corporation of China Ltd.208

23.	 RESERVES (Continued)

Group (Continued)

(a)	 Business combination under common control and adjustment for early adoption of amendment to

IFRS 1 (Continued)

As previously
reported

Adjustment for
early adoption
of amendment

to IFRS 1
Transferred

subsidiary
Consolidation

adjustments As restated
RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Year ended 31 December 2009
Revenue 165,018 — 2,399 (1,922) 165,495

Profit before income tax 6,782 (100) 6 — 6,688
Income tax expense (1,544) 40 4 — (1,500)

Profit for the year 5,238 (60) 10 — 5,188

As previously
reported

Adjustment for
early adoption
of amendment

to IFRS 1
Transferred

subsidiary
Consolidation

adjustments As restated
RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

At 31 December 2009
Assets
Non-current assets 53,469 2,267 144 — 55,880
Current assets 174,804 11 1,948 (802) 175,961

Total assets 228,273 2,278 2,092 (802) 231,841

Equity
Capital and reserves
Share capital 19,110 — 105 (105) 19,110
Reserves 17,759 1,867 (7) 39 19,658

36,869 1,867 98 (66) 38,768
Non-controlling interests 6,823 419 — 66 7,308

Total equity 43,692 2,286 98 — 46,076

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities 49,600 (8) 12 — 49,604
Current liabilities 134,981 — 1,982 (802) 136,161

Total liabilities 184,581 (8) 1,994 (802) 185,765

Total equity and liabilities 228,273 2,278 2,092 (802) 231,841

(b)	 This represented additional capital contribution from the Parent. The Parent is solely entitled to such

reserve.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2092010 Annual Report

23.	 RESERVES (Continued)

Company

Capital

reserve

Translation

differences

Other

 reserves

Retained

earnings/

(accumulated

deficit) Total

Note RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

At 1 January 2009 6,516 1 28 — 6,545

Profit for the year — — — 1,593 1,593

Other comprehensive income: — — — — —

Currency translation differences — — — — —

Total comprehensive income

  for the year — — — 1,593 1,593

Transactions with owners

Dividends — — — (1,875) (1,875)

Issue of new shares 27,461 — — — 27,461

Shares issue cost, net (1,482) — — — (1,482)

Appropriations — — 159 (159) —

Total transactions with owners 25,979 — 159 (2,034) 24,104

At 31 December 2009 32,495 1 187 (441) 32,242

Profit for the year — — — 1,458 1,458

Other comprehensive income: — — — — —

Currency translation differences — 1 — — 1

Total comprehensive income

  for the year — 1 — 1,458 1,459

Transactions with owners

Dividends 39 — — — — —

Appropriations — — 102 (102) —

Capital contribution (a) 999 — — — 999

Total transactions with owners 999 — 102 (102) 999

At 31 December 2010 33,494 2 289 915 34,700

The profit attributable to equity holders of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2010 is dealt with

in the financial statements of the Company to the extent of profit of RMB1,458 million (2009: RMB1,593

million).

(a)	 This represented additional capital contribution from the Parent. The Parent is solely entitled to such reserve.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Metallurgical Corporation of China Ltd.210

24.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Group

As at 31 December

2010 2009

RMB million RMB million

(See note 2.1)

Trade payables 59,736 48,964

Other payables

Accrued payroll and related expenses 1,934 1,341